

No. 11-1989

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHANA CECE,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON REHEARING *EN BANC*
Agency Case No. A096-158-857**

**STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division**

**DONALD E. KEENER
Deputy Director
Office of Immigration Litigation**

**ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-9718
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF RELEVANT FACTS2

ARGUMENT5

THE BOARD CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CECE IS NOT ELIGIBLE
FOR ASYLUM

 A. Review Is Limited to the Precise Issues That the Board Decided5

 B. The Board Reasonably Concluded That Cece’s Asserted Social
 Group Is Invalid Because It Is Largely Defined by the Persecution
 and Does Not Exist Independently of the Persecutor8

 C. The Evidence Amply Supports the Determination that Cece Failed
 to Establish Inability to Reasonably Relocate, and the Board
 Adequately Articulated that Determination19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Matter of Acosta,
19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985), *modified on other grounds*, *Matter of Mogharrabi*, 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)9

Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007),
aff'd, *sub nom. Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey*, 509 F.3d 70
(2d Cir. 2007).....11, 17

Applicant A v. Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs,
(1997) 190 CLR 225, 24214

Matter of A-T-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 4 (BIA 2009)6, 11

Benitez Ramos v. Holder,
589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009)3, 9

Matter of C-A-,
23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Castillo-Arias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*, 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006)10, 16, 17

Castellano-Chacon v. INS,
341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003)17

Castillo-Arias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006)10, 16, 17

Diallo v. Gonzales,
439 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2006)11

Matter of D-R-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 445 (BIA 2011)21

Elien v. Ashcroft,
364 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2004)9

Escobar v. Holder,
578 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011)4, 7, 8, 10, 18

Fatin v. INS,
12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993)9

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)6, 7

Gatimi v. Holder,
578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)3, 9, 11, 15

Gonzales v. Thomas,
547 U.S. 183 (2006)6, 7, 9

Iglesias v. Mukasey,
540 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2008)20, 21

INS v. Elias-Zacarias,
502 U.S. 478 (1992)15

INS v. Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002)6

International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO v. Ward,
563 F.3d 276 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 442 (2009)5

Islam v. Secretary of State for the Home Department,
2 App. Cas. 629 (H.L. 1999) (United Kingdom)14

Jonaitiene v. Holder,
660 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2011)10

Kante v. Holder,
634 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2011)13, 15

Kaplun v. Attorney General of U.S.,
602 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2010)21

Keisler v. Hong Yin Gao,
552 U.S. 801 (2007)6

Lukwago v. Ashcroft,
329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003)13

Lwin v. INS,
144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998)9

Marquez v. INS,
105 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 1997)15

Matter of Mogharrabi,
19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)9

Orellana-Monson v. Holder,
685 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Poroj-Mejia v. Holder,
397 F. App'x 234, 2010 WL 4102295 (7th Cir. Oct. 18, 2010)
(nonprecedential disposition)3, 10

Ramos-Lopez v. Holder,
563 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Rreshpja v. Gonzales,
420 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2005)14

Sarhan v. Holder,
658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011)7, 8, 11

Sarkisian v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.,
322 F. App'x 136, 2009 WL 1028038 (3d Cir. Apr. 17, 2009)
(unpublished disposition)13

SEC v. Chenery,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)5, 6

Matter of S-E-G-,
24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008)9, 17

Sepulveda v. Gonzales,
464 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2006)7, 8, 9

Tapiero de Orejuela v. Gonzales,
423 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2005)7, 8

Tamas-Mercea v. Reno,
222 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2000)15

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)15, 16

Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey,
509 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)11

Matter of V–K–,
24 I. & N. Dec. 500 (BIA 2008), *pet’n for review granted on other
grounds sub nom. Kaplun v. Attorney General of U.S.*, 602 F.3d 260
(3d Cir. 2010)21

Witzke v. Femal,
376 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2004)15, 16

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)14, 15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)16

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(I) (West 2005)11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)(ii)	19
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3)	19, 20
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(a)	11
63 Fed. Reg. 31,945, 31,947-48 (1998)	22
<i>United Nations Guidelines on International Protection: Membership in a Particular Social Group within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, UNHCR, HCR/PIG/02/02 (7 May 2002)</i>	<i>14</i>

No. 11-1989
